No. HS-1. Population: 1900 to 2002

[In thousands, except percent (123,188 represents 123,188,000). Estimates as of July 1. Prior to 1950, excludes Alaska and
Hawaii. Total population includes Armed Forces abroad; civilian population excludes Armed Forces. For basis of estimates, see
<http://eire.census.gov/popest/topics/methodology/national.php>]

Total ! Resident Civilian

Year Popula- Net  Percent| Popula- Net  Percent| Popula- Net Percent

tion change® change tion change change tion change® change
1900 ... ..... (NA) (NA) (NA) 76,094 1,295 1.73 (NA) (NA) (NA)
1901 . ....... (NA) (NA) (NA) 77,584 1,490 1.96 (NA) (NA) (NA)
1902 .. ... ... (NA (NA) (NA) 79,163 1,579 2.04 (NA) (NA) (NA)
1903 .. ...... (NA) (NA) (NA) 80,632 1,469 1.86 (NA) (NA) (NA)
1904 .. ...... (NA) (NA) (NA) 82,166 1,534 1.90 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA) 83,822 1,656 2.02 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA) 85,450 1,628 1.94 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA) 87,008 1,558 1.82 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA) 88,710 1,702 1.96 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA) 90,490 1,780 2.01 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA) 92,407 1,917 212 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 93863 1,456 1.58 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)|  95:335 1,472 1.57 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 97,225 1,890 1.98 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA) 99,111 1,886 1.94 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 100,546 1,435 1.45 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 101,961 1,415 1.41 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 103,268 1,307 1.28 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 103,208 -60 -0.06 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 104,514 1,306 1.27 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 106,461 1,947 1.86 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 108,538 2,077 1.95 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 110,049 1,511 1.39 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 111,947 1,898 1.72 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 114,109 2,162 1.93 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 115,829 1,720 1.51 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 117,397 1,568 1.35 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 119,035 1,638 1.40 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA) (NA)| 120,509 1,474 1.24 (NA) (NA) (NA)
( (NA) (NA)| 121,767 1,258 1.04 (NA) (NA) (NA)
(NA) (NA)| 123,077 1,310 1.08| 122,923 (NA) (NA)
961 0.78 124,040 963 0.78 123,886 963 0.78
800 0.64| 124,840 800 0.64| 124,694 808 0.65
741 0.59 125,579 739 0.59 125,436 742 0.60
795 0.63 126,374 795 0.63 126,228 792 0.63
1935 .. ...... 127,362 877 0.69 127,250 876 0.69 127,099 871 0.69
1936 . ....... 128,181 819 0.64 128,053 803 0.63 127,879 780 0.61
1937 .. ..., .. 128,961 780 0.61 128,825 772 0.60 128,639 760 0.59
1938 .. ...... 129,969 1,008 0.78 129,825 1,000 0.78 129,635 996 0.77
1939 .. ...... 131,028 1,059 0.81 130,880 1,055 0.81 130,683 1,048 0.81
1940 . ....... 132,122 1,094 0.83 131,954 1,074 0.82 131,658 975 0.75
1941 .. ... ... 133,402 1,280 0.97 133,121 1,167 0.88 131,595 -63 -0.05
1942 .. ... ... 134,860 1,458 1.09 133,920 799 0.60 130,942 —653 -0.50
1943 ... ... .. 136,739 1,879 1.39 134,245 325 0.24 127,499 -3,443 -2.63
1944 . .. ... .. 138,397 1,658 1.21 132,885 -1,360 -1.01 126,708 -791 —-0.62
1945 . .. ... .. 139,928 1,531 1.1 132,481 —404 -0.30 127,573 865 0.68
1946 . ... .. .. 141,389 1,461 1.04 140,054 7,573 5.72 138,385 10,812 8.48
1947 .. ... ... 144,126 2,737 1.94 143,446 3,392 2.42 142,566 4,181 3.02
1948 . ..... .. 146,631 2,505 1.74 146,093 2,647 1.85 145,168 2,602 1.83
1949 .. ... ... 149,188 2,557 1.74 148,665 2,572 1.76 147,578 2,410 1.66
1950 .. ...... 152,271 3,083 2.07 151,868 3,203 2.15 150,790 3,212 2.18
1951 .. ... ... 154,878 2,607 1.71 153,982 2,114 1.39 151,599 809 0.54
1952 .. ... ... 157,553 2,675 1.73 156,393 2,411 1.57 153,892 2,293 1.51
1953 .. ... ... 160,184 2,631 1.67 158,956 2,563 1.64 156,595 2,703 1.76
1954 .. ... ... 163,026 2,842 1.77 161,884 2,928 1.84 159,695 3,100 1.98
1955 .. ... ... 165,931 2,905 1.78 165,069 3,185 1.97 162,967 3,272 2.05
1956 . ....... 168,903 2,972 1.79 168,088 3,019 1.83 166,055 3,088 1.89
1957 . ... ... 171,984 3,081 1.82 171,187 3,099 1.84 169,110 3,055 1.84
1958 .. ... .. 174,882 2,898 1.68 174,149 2,962 1.73 172,226 3,116 1.84
1959 . ... ... 177,830 2,948 1.68 177,135 2,986 1.71 175,277 3,051 1.77
1960 . ....... 180,671 2,841 1.60 179,979 2,844 1.61 178,140 2,863 1.63
1961 . ..... .. 183,691 3,020 1.67 182,992 3,013 1.67 181,143 3,003 1.69
1962 . ....... 186,538 2,847 1.55 185,771 2,779 1.52 183,677 2,534 1.40
1963 . ....... 189,242 2,704 1.45 188,483 2,712 1.46 186,493 2,816 1.53
1964 . ... .. .. 191,889 2,647 1.40 191,141 2,658 1.41 189,141 2,648 1.42

See footnotes at end of table.
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No. HS-1. Population: 1900 to 2002—Con.

[In thousands, except percent (123,188 represents 123,188,000). Estimates as of July 1. Prior to 1950, excludes Alaska and
Hawaii. Total population includes Armed Forces abroad; civilian population excludes Armed Forces. For basis of estimates, see
<http://eire.census.gov/popest/topics/methodology/national.php>]

Total ! Resident Civilian
Year Popula- Net  Percent| Popula- Net  Percent| Popula- Net Percent
tion change® change tion change change tion change® change

1965 ... ... .. 194,303 2,414 1.26 193,526 2,385 1.25 191,605 2,464 1.30
1966 . ....... 196,560 2,257 1.16 195,576 2,050 1.06 193,420 1,815 0.95
1967 ........ 198,712 2,152 1.09 197,457 1,881 0.96 195,264 1,844 0.95
1968 ... ..... 200,706 1,994 1.00 199,399 1,942 0.98 197,113 1,849 0.95
1969 .. ...... 202,677 1,971 0.98 201,385 1,986 1.00 199,145 2,032 1.03
205,052 2,375 117 203,984 2,599 1.29 201,895 2,750 1.38

207,661 2,609 1.27 206,827 2,843 1.39 204,866 2,971 1.47

209,896 2,235 1.08 209,284 2,457 1.19 207,511 2,645 1.29

211,909 2,013 0.96 211,357 2,073 0.99 209,600 2,089 1.01

213,854 1,945 0.92 213,342 1,985 0.94 211,636 2,036 0.97

215,973 2,119 0.99 215,465 2,123 1.00 213,789 2,153 1.02

218,035 2,062 0.95 217,563 2,098 0.97 215,894 2,105 0.98

220,239 2,204 1.01 219,760 2,197 1.01 218,106 2,212 1.02

222,585 2,346 1.06 222,095 2,335 1.06 220,467 2,361 1.08

225,055 2,470 1.1 224,567 2,472 1.1 222,969 2,502 1.13

227,726 2,671 1.19 227,225 2,658 1.18 225,621 2,652 1.19

229,966 2,240 0.98 229,466 2,241 0.99 227,818 2,197 0.97

232,188 2,222 0.97 231,664 2,198 0.96 229,995 2,177 0.96

234,307 2,119 0.91 233,792 2,128 0.92 232,097 2,102 0.91

236,348 2,041 0.87 235,825 2,033 0.87 234,110 2,013 0.87

238,466 2,118 0.90 237,924 2,099 0.89 236,219 2,109 0.90

240,651 2,185 0.92 240,133 2,209 0.93 238,412 2,193 0.93

242,804 2,153 0.89 242,289 2,156 0.90 240,550 2,138 0.90

245,021 2,217 0.91 244,499 2,210 0.91 242,817 2,267 0.94

247,342 2,321 0.95 246,819 2,320 0.95 245,131 2,314 0.95

250,132 2,790 1.13 249,623 2,804 1.14 247,983 2,852 1.16

253,493 3,361 1.34 252,981 3,358 1.35 251,370 3,387 1.37

256,894 3,401 1.34 256,514 3,533 1.40 254,929 3,559 1.42

260,255 3,361 1.31 259,919 3,405 1.33 258,446 3,517 1.38

263,436 3,181 1.22 263,126 3,207 1.23 261,714 3,268 1.26

266,557 3,121 1.18| 266,278 3,152 1.20| 264,927 3,213 1.23

269,667 3,110 117 269,394 3,116 1.17 268,108 3,181 1.20

272,912 3,245 1.20 272,647 3,253 1.21 271,394 3,286 1.23

276,115 3,203 117 275,854 3,207 1.18 274,633 3,239 1.19

279,295 3,180 1.15 279,040 3,186 1.15 277,841 3,208 117

282,434 3,139 1.12 282,224 3,184 1.14 281,001 3,160 1.14

285,545 3,111 1.10 285,318 3,094 1.10 284,103 3,102 1.10

288,600 3,055 1.07 288,369 3,051 1.07 287,123 3,020 1.06

Highest value 3 288,600 3,401 2.07| 288,369 7,573 572 287,123 10,812 8.48
Lowest value °. . 123,188 741 0.59 76,094 -1,360 -1.01 122,923 -3,443 -2.63

NA Not available. ' Total population, including Armed Forces overseas (in thousands): 1917—103,414; 1918—104,550;
1919—105,063; Civilian population (|nthousands) 1917—102,796; 1918—101,488; 1919—104,158. 2 Net or percent change
from prior year shown 1900 from 1899. ° Covers years shown in the respectlve column. Total and civilian population are for years
1930 to present, while resident population is for 1900 to present.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Reports, P25-311, P25-802, and P25-1095; and “Table CO-EST2001-12-00
- Time Series of Intercensal State Population Estimates: April 1, 1990, to April 1, 2000”; published 11 April 2002;
<http://eire.census.gov/popest/data/counties/tables/CO-EST2001-12/CO-EST2001-12-00.php>; “Table NA-MON - Monthly National
Population Estimates”; published 27 January 2003; <http:/eire.census.gov/popest/data/national/tables/NA-EST2002-06.php>;
and unpublished data.
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